

ENERGY

List provided for in Article 13(d) of the Framework Agreement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	General.....	2
2	Oil.....	19
3	Gas.....	22
4	Electricity.....	27
5	Renewable energy.....	34
6	Energy efficiency – general.....	41
7	Energy labelling of domestic appliances.....	43
8	Energy efficiency in buildings.....	50
9	Tyres.....	53
10	Eco-design of energy-using products.....	54

INTRODUCTION

When the legal acts referred to in this Annex contain notions or refer to procedures which are specific to the EU legal order, such as:

- recitals;

- the addressees of the EU legal acts;
- references to territories or languages of the EU;
- references to rights and obligations of EU Member States, their public entities, undertakings or individuals in relation to each other; and
- references to information and notification procedures;

Framework Protocol 1 on horizontal adaptations shall apply, unless otherwise provided for in this Annex.

ACTS REFERRED TO

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

1. 31994 L 0022: Directive 94/22/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 1994 on the conditions for granting and using authorizations for the prospection, exploration and production of hydrocarbons (OJ L 164, 30.6.1994, p. 3), as amended by:
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not grant authorizations for the prospection, exploration and production of hydrocarbons on their territory.

2. 32011 R 1227: Regulation (EU) No 1227/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on wholesale energy market integrity and transparency (OJ L 326, 8.12.2011, p. 1).
3. 32013 L 0030: Directive 2013/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 June 2013 on safety of offshore oil and gas operations and amending Directive 2004/35/EC (OJ L 178, 28.6.2013, p. 66), as amended by:
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1).
4. 32016 R 1952: Regulation (EU) 2016/1952 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 October 2016 on European statistics on natural gas and electricity prices and repealing Directive 2008/92/EC (OJ L 311, 17.11.2016, p. 1).
5. 32017 D 0684: Decision (EU) 2017/684 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2017 on establishing an information exchange mechanism with regard to intergovernmental agreements and non-binding instruments between Member States and third countries in the field of energy, and repealing Decision No 994/2012/EU (OJ L 99, 12.4.2017, p. 1).

6. 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 on the Governance of the Energy Union and Climate Action, amending Regulations (EC) No 663/2009 and (EC) No 715/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Directives 94/22/EC, 98/70/EC, 2009/31/EC, 2009/73/EC, 2010/31/EU, 2012/27/EU and 2013/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council, Council Directives 2009/119/EC and (EU) 2015/652 and repealing Regulation (EU) No 525/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1), as amended by:
- 32019 D 0504: Decision (EU) 2019/504 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 March 2019 (OJ L 85I, 27.3.2019, p. 66),
 - 32021 R 1119: Regulation (EU) 2021/1119 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 June 2021 (OJ L 243, 9.7.2021, p. 1).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

- (a) Article 1 shall be replaced by the following:

"1. This Regulation establishes a governance mechanism to:

- (a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the objectives and targets of the Energy Union and the long-term EU greenhouse gas emissions commitments consistent with the Paris Agreement, and for the first ten year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the EU's 2030 targets for energy and climate, and implement strategies and measures designed to meet the corresponding objectives and targets of Andorra and for the first five year-period, from 2026 to 2030, in particular its 2030 targets for energy and climate;

- (b) stimulate cooperation between EU Member States and Andorra, including, where appropriate, at regional level, designed to achieve the objectives and targets of the Energy Union and Andorra's targets for energy and climate;
- (c) ensure the timeliness, transparency, accuracy, consistency, comparability and completeness of reporting by the EU and its Member States to the UNFCCC and Paris Agreement secretariat;
- (d) contribute to greater regulatory certainty as well as contribute to greater investor certainty and help take full advantage of opportunities for economic development, investment stimulation, job creation and social cohesion.

The governance mechanism is based, for Andorra, on energy and climate change plans covering for the first period, five years, from 2026 to 2030, and subsequently covering ten-year periods starting from 2031 to 2040, and the corresponding integrated national energy and climate progress reports by Andorra. The governance mechanism ensures effective opportunities for the public to participate in the preparation of those energy and climate change plans and the Energy and Climate Change Long-Term Strategies referred to in Article 15.

2. This Regulation applies to the five dimensions of energy and climate, which are closely related and mutually reinforcing:

- (a) energy security;
- (b) internal energy market;
- (c) energy efficiency;

(d) decarbonisation; and

(e) research, innovation and competitiveness.";

(b) Article 2 shall be adapted as follows:

(i) Point (6) shall be deleted.

(ii) Point (7) shall be replaced by the following:

"(7) "projections" means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system."

(iii) Points (11) and (12) shall be replaced by the following:

"(11) Andorra's 2030 targets for energy and climate means the value calculated on the basis of the targets adopted for Andorra as follows: a minimum binding target domestic reduction in economy-wide greenhouse gas emissions as compared to 2005, peak GHG emissions in Andorra, to be achieved by 2030, a minimum share of renewable energy consumed in Andorra in 2030, a minimum headline target for improving energy efficiency in 2030, and a minimum percentage of electricity interconnection target for 2030 or any subsequent targets in the terms to be adopted in this regard by Andorra;"

(iv) Point (14) shall be replaced by the following:

"(14) "key indicators" mean the indicators for the progress made with regard to the five dimensions of energy and climate as proposed by the Commission;"

(v) Points (15), (16), (19) and (20) shall not apply to Andorra.

(c) Article 3 shall be adapted as follows:

(i) Paragraph 1 shall be replaced by the following:

By 1 January 2026, and subsequently by 1 January 2029 and every ten years thereafter, Andorra shall notify to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement its energy and climate change plan. The Plan shall contain the elements set out in paragraph 2 of this Article and take utmost account of the elements set out in Annex I. The first Plan shall cover the period from 2026-2030, taking into account the long-term perspective. The subsequent plans shall cover the ten-year period immediately following the end of the period covered by the previous strategy.

(ii) The introductory sentence of paragraph 2 shall be replaced by the following:

"The energy and climate change plan shall consist of the following main sections:"

(iii) In paragraph 2, point (a) shall be replaced by the following:

"(a) an overview of the process followed for establishing the energy and climate change plan consisting of an executive summary, a description of the public consultation and involvement of stakeholders and their results, and of regional cooperation with other EU Member States in preparing the plan, as established in Articles 10, 11 and 12;"

(iv) In paragraph 2, point (b) shall be replaced by the following:

"(b) a description of national objectives, targets and contributions relating to the dimensions of energy and climate, as set out in Article 4;"

(v) In paragraph 2, point (d) shall be replaced by the following:

"(d) a description of the current situation of the five dimensions of energy and climate, including with regard to the energy system and greenhouse gas emissions and removals as well as projections with regard to the objectives referred to in point (b) with already existing policies and measures;"

(vi) In paragraph 2, point (h) shall be replaced by the following:

"(h) an annex, drawn up in accordance with the requirements and structure laid down in Annex III to this Regulation, setting out Andorra's methodologies and policy measures for achieving the energy savings requirement in accordance with Article 7 of Directive 2012/27/EU and Annex V thereto."

(vii) The introductory sentence of paragraph 3 shall be replaced by the following:

"3. With regard to the energy and climate change plan, Andorra shall:"

(viii) In paragraph 3, point (b) shall be replaced by the following:

"(b) take into account the interlinkages between the five dimensions of energy and climate, in particular the energy efficiency first principle;"

(ix) In paragraph 3, the second subparagraph shall be replaced by the following:

"In the event that Andorra finds, pursuant to point (d) of the first subparagraph, that it has a significant number of households in energy poverty, on the basis of its assessment of verifiable data, it shall include in its energy and climate change plan a national indicative objective to reduce energy poverty. Andorra shall outline in its energy and climate change plan the policies and measures, which address energy poverty, if any, including social policy measures and other relevant national programmes.";

(x) Paragraph 4 shall be replaced by the following:

"4. Andorra shall make its energy and climate change plan submitted to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement pursuant to this Article publicly available."

(xi) Paragraph 5 shall not apply to Andorra.

(d) The text in Article 4 shall be replaced by the following:

Andorra shall set out in its energy and climate change plan the following objectives and targets relating to each of the energy and climate dimensions:

(a) as regards the dimension 'Decarbonisation':

(1) national greenhouse gas reduction target, and where applicable to meet this greenhouse gas reduction target, other objectives and targets, including sector targets and adaptation goals,

- (2) national target in terms of share of energy from renewable sources in gross final consumption;
 - (b) national target in energy efficiency, in terms of absolute level of primary energy consumption and final energy consumption;
 - (c) national target in cumulative amount of end-use energy savings,
 - (d) national target in terms of building renovation,
 - (e) national objectives on the Energy Security Dimension,
 - (f) national objectives as regards the internal energy market Dimension,
 - (g) national objectives and funding targets for public, and where available, private research and innovation relating to the dimensions of energy and climate."
- (e) Articles 5 and 6 shall not apply to Andorra.
 - (f) The text in Article 7 shall be replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall describe in its energy and climate change plan the main existing and planned policies and measures to achieve in particular the objectives set out in the plan, including, where applicable, measures providing for regional cooperation and appropriate financing at national and regional level, including mobilisation of EU programmes and instruments.

Andorra shall provide a general overview of the investment needed to achieve the objectives, targets and contributions set out in the energy and climate change plan, as well as a general assessment on the sources of that investment."

- (g) Article 8 is replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall describe the current situation for each of the five dimensions, including of the energy system and greenhouse gas emissions and removals at the time of submission of the energy and climate change plan or on the basis of the latest available information. Andorra shall also set out and describe projections for each of the five dimensions of the energy and climate for at least the duration of that plan, expected to result from existing policies and measures. Andorra shall endeavour to describe additional longer-term perspectives for the five dimensions beyond the duration of the energy and climate change plan, where relevant and possible.";

- (h) Article 9 shall not apply to Andorra.

- (i) The text in Article 10 shall be replaced by the following:

"Without prejudice to any other EU law requirements, Andorra shall ensure that the public is given early and effective opportunities to participate in the preparation of the energy and climate change plan as well as of the long-term strategies referred to in Article 15. Andorra shall attach to the submission of such documents to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement a summary of the public's views. In so far as Directive 2001/42/EC is applicable, consultations undertaken on the draft in accordance with that Directive shall be deemed to satisfy the obligations to consult the public under this Regulation.

Andorra shall ensure that the public is informed. Andorra shall limit administrative complexity when implementing this Article."

- (j) The text in Article 11 is replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisations, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of Andorra's climate-neutrality objective and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. energy and climate change plan may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue."

- (k) The text in Article 12 shall be replaced by the following:

"1. Andorra shall cooperate with neighbouring EU Member States, taking account of all existing and potential forms of regional cooperation, to meet the objectives, targets and contributions set out in their integrated national energy and climate plan effectively.

2. Andorra shall, well before adopting its energy and climate change plan, identify opportunities for regional cooperation and consult neighbouring EU Member States, including in regional cooperation fora. If deemed to be appropriate by Andorra, it may consult EU Member States that have expressed an interest. Andorra and EU Member States consulted should be given a reasonable time within which to react. Andorra shall set out in its strategy at least the provisional results of such regional consultations, including, where applicable, how the comments of the EU Member States consulted have been taken into account.

3. Andorra may engage in voluntary joint drafting of parts of its energy and climate change plans and progress reports, including in regional cooperation fora. If so, the result shall replace the equivalent parts of Andorra's energy and climate change plan and progress reports.

4. Andorra shall consider the comments received from EU Member States pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3 in its energy and climate change plan and explain in those plans how such comments have been considered.

5. For the purposes referred to in paragraph 1, Andorra shall continue to cooperate with EU Member States at regional level, and, as appropriate, in regional cooperation fora, when implementing the relevant policies and measures of its energy and climate change plan.

6. Andorra may also envisage cooperation with signatories to the Energy Community and with third-country members of the European Economic Area.

7. In so far as the provisions of Directive 2001/42/EC are applicable, transboundary consultation undertaken on the draft in accordance with Article 7 of that Directive shall be deemed to satisfy the obligations on regional cooperation pursuant to this Regulation, provided that the requirements of this Article are complied with.";

(l) The text in Article 13 shall be replaced by the following:

"On the basis of the energy and climate change plans and their updates as notified pursuant to Articles 3 and 14, the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement may issue opinions on those plans."

(m) The text in Article 14 shall be replaced by the following:

"1. By 1 January 2034 and every 10 years thereafter, Andorra shall submit to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement an update of the latest notified energy and climate change plan or shall provide the Joint Committee with reasons justifying why the plan does not require updating.

2. In the update referred to in paragraph 1, Andorra shall modify its national objective, target or contribution to reflect an increased ambition as compared to that set out in its latest energy and climate change plan pursuant to Article 2 or the latest national determined contribution submitted to the secretariat of the UNFCCC, whichever is more ambitious.

3. Andorra shall make efforts to mitigate in its updated energy and climate change plan any adverse environmental impacts that become apparent as part of the implementation of its energy and climate change plans.

4. The procedures laid down in Articles 10 and 12 shall apply to the preparation of the updated energy and climate change plans.

5. This Article is without prejudice to the right of Andorra to make changes and adaptations in national policies set out or referred to in its energy and climate change plans at any time, provided such changes and adaptations are included in the integrated national energy and climate change progress report.";

(n) Article 15 shall be adapted as follows:

(i) Paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:

'1. As provided for in Article 3, for the purposes of the governance mechanisms to be developed to demonstrate compliance with the climate and energy action, Andorra shall notify to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement its Energy and Climate Change Long Term Strategy and the communication documents under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement, specifically the Biannual Transparency Report, the National Communication and the National Determined Communication. By 1 January 2026, and subsequently every 10 years thereafter as of 1 January 2029, Andorra shall prepare and submit to the Joint Committee its long-term strategy with a 30-year perspective and consistent with its climate-neutrality objective.'

(ii) Paragraph 2 shall not apply to Andorra;

(iii) Paragraph 3 shall be replaced by the following:

"3. Andorra's long-term strategy shall endeavour to contribute to:

- (a) fulfilling Andorra's commitments under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement to reduce anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions and enhance removals by sinks and to promote increased carbon sequestration;
- (b) fulfilling the objective of the Paris Agreement of holding the increase in the global average temperature to well below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels and to pursue efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1,5 °C above pre-industrial levels;

- (c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the climate-neutrality objective, in the context of necessary greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks according to the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) to reduce the greenhouse gas emissions in a cost-effective manner and enhance removals by sinks in pursuit of the long-term temperature goal in the Paris Agreement so as to achieve a balance between anthropogenic emissions by sources and removals by sinks of greenhouse gases and, as appropriate, achieve negative emissions thereafter;
- (d) a highly energy efficient and highly renewables-based energy system.";
- (iv) In paragraph 4, the introductory sentence shall be replaced by the following:
"4. Andorra's long-term strategies shall endeavour to contain the elements set out in Annex IV. Furthermore, Andorra's long-term strategy shall endeavour to cover:";
- (v) Paragraphs 5 and 6 shall not apply to Andorra;
- (vi) Paragraph 7 shall be replaced by the following:

"7. Andorra shall inform and make available to the public forthwith its long-term strategy and any updates thereof. "
- (vii) Paragraphs 8 and 9 shall not apply to Andorra;

- (o) Article 16 shall not apply to Andorra;
- (p) Article 17 shall be adapted as follows:

- (i) Paragraph 1 shall be replaced by the following:

"1. By 15 March 2030, and every two years thereafter, Andorra shall prepare a report to the Joint Committee of the Association Agreement on the status of implementation of its energy and climate change plan by means of an integrated national energy and climate progress report covering all five dimensions of energy and climate. Without prejudice to the obligations of the EU Member States pursuant to Articles 20 to 25, Andorra may include in its energy and climate change progress reports the elements set out in Articles 20 to 25. ";

- (ii) Paragraph 2 shall be replaced by the following:

"2. The integrated national energy and climate progress report shall cover the following elements:

- (a) information on the progress accomplished towards reaching the targets mentioned in Article 2, and towards financing and implementing the policies and measures necessary to meet them, including a review of actual investment against investment assumptions;
- (b) where applicable, information on the progress in establishing the dialogue referred to in Article 11;
- (c) information on adaptation in accordance with Article 4."

(iii) Paragraphs 3 to 6 shall not apply to Andorra.

(iv) Paragraph 7 shall be replaced by the following:

"7. Andorra shall make available to the public the reports submitted to the Joint Committee."

(q) Articles 18 to 40 shall not apply to Andorra.

(r) Article 41 shall be adapted as follows:

(a) Paragraph 1 shall be replaced by the following:

"1. Andorra shall cooperate and coordinate fully with the EU and its Member States in relation to obligations under this Regulation."

7. 32014 R 1112: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1112/2014 of 13 October 2014 determining a common format for sharing of information on major hazard indicators by the operators and owners of offshore oil and gas installations and a common format for the publication of the information on major hazard indicators by the Member States (OJ L 302, 22.10.2014, p. 1).

CHAPTER 2

OIL

1. 31995 R 2964: Council Regulation (EC) No 2964/95 of 20 December 1995 introducing registration for crude oil imports and deliveries in the Community (OJ L 310, 22.12.1995, p. 5).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not import crude oil.

2. 31999 D 0280: Council Decision 1999/280/EC of 22 April 1999 regarding a Community procedure for information and consultation on crude oil supply costs and the consumer prices of petroleum products (OJ L 110, 28.4.1999, p. 8).

The provisions of this Decision shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not import crude oil.

3. 31999 D 0566: Commission Decision 1999/566/EC of 26 July 1999 implementing Council Decision 1999/280/EC regarding a Community procedure for information and consultation on crude oil supply costs and the consumer prices of petroleum products (OJ L 216, 14.8.1999, p. 8).

The provisions of this Decision shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not import crude oil.

4. 32009 L 0119: Council Directive 2009/119 of 14 September 2009 imposing an obligation on Member States to maintain minimum stocks of crude oil and/or petroleum products (OJ L 265, 9.10.2009, p. 9), amended by:
 - 32018 L 1581: Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2018/1581 of 19 October 2018 (OJ L 263, 22.10.2018, p. 57),
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

- (a) "Andorra shall effectively ensure they fulfil the obligation set out in Article 3(1) of the Directive by way of bilateral agreements with neighbouring EU Member States that the total oil stocks maintained at all times within the territory of the Associated Parties for Andorra's benefit correspond, at the very least, to 90 days of average daily net imports or 61 days of average daily inland consumption, whichever of the two quantities is greater."
- (b) Articles 5 to 15, 17, 18, 20 and 21 of the Directive shall not apply.
- (c) Article 3 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. The period referred to in Article 3(2) of Framework Protocol 1 shall be a period of two years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement."

CHAPTER 3

GAS

1. 32009 L 0073: Directive 2009/73 /EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC (OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 94), amended by:
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1),
 - 32019 L 0692: Directive (EU) 2019/692 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 (OJ L 117, 3.5.2019, p. 1),
 - 32022 R 0869: Regulation (EU) 2022/869 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2022 (OJ L 152, 3.6.2022, p. 45).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission or distribution network on its territory.

2. 32009 R 0715: Regulation (EC) No 715/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on conditions for access to the natural gas transmission networks and repealing Regulation (EC) N° 1775/2005 (OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 36), as amended by:
- 32010 D 0685: Commission Decision 2010/685/EU of 10 November 2010 (OJ L 293, 11.11.2010, p. 67),
 - 32012 D 0490: Commission Decision 2012/490/EU of 24 August 2012 (OJ L 231, 28.8.2012, p. 16),
 - 32013 R 0347: Regulation (EU) No 347/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2013 (OJ L 115, 25.4.2013, p. 39),
 - 32015 D 0715: Commission Decision (EU) 2015/715 of 30 April 2015 (OJ L 114, 5.5.2015, p. 9),
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1),
 - 32022 R 0869: Regulation (EU) 2022/869 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2022 (OJ L 152, 3.6.2022, p. 45),
 - 32022 R 1032: Regulation (EU) 2022/1032 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 June 2022 (OJ L 173, 30.6.2022, p. 17).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

3. 32017 R 1938: Regulation (EU) 2017/1938 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2017 concerning measures to safeguard the security of gas supply and repealing Regulation (EU) No 994/2010 (OJ L 280, 28.10.2017, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32022 R 0517: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/517 of 18 November 2021 (OJ L 104, 1.4.2022, p. 53),
 - 32022 R 1032: Regulation (EU) 2022/1032 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 June 2022 (OJ L 173, 30.6.2022, p. 17).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission or distribution network on its territory.

4. 32014 R 0312: Commission Regulation (EU) No 312/2014 of 26 March 2014 establishing a Network Code on Gas Balancing of Transmission Networks (OJ L 91, 27.3.2014, p. 15).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

5. 32015 R 0703: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703 of 30 April 2015 establishing a network code on interoperability and data exchange rules (OJ L 113, 1.5.2015, p. 13).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

6. 32015 D 0715: Commission Decision (EU) 2015/715 of 30 April 2015 amending Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 715/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council on conditions for access to the natural gas transmission networks (OJ L 114, 5.5.2015, p. 9).

The provisions of this Decision shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

7. 32017 R 0459: Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/459 of 16 March 2017 establishing a network code on capacity allocation mechanisms in gas transmission systems and repealing Commission Regulation (EU) No 984/2013 (OJ L 72, 17.3.2017, p. 1).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

8. 32017 R 0460: Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/460 of 16 March 2017 establishing a network code on harmonised transmission tariff structures for gas (OJ L 72, 17.3.2017, p. 29).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of a natural gas transmission network on its territory.

CHAPTER 4

ELECTRICITY

1. 32019 R 0941: Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on risk-preparedness in the electricity sector and repealing Directive 2005/89/EC (OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 1)
2. 32019 R 943: Regulation (EU) 2019/943 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on the internal market for electricity). (OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 54), as amended by:
 - 32022 R 0869: Regulation (EU) 2022/869 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2022 (OJ L 152, 3.6.2022, p. 45).
3. 32019 L 0944: Directive (EU) 2019/944 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 (OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 125), as amended by:
 - 32022 R 0869: Regulation (EU) 2022/869 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2022 (OJ L 152, 3.6.2022, p. 45).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

- (a) The following shall be added to Article 66(2):

"Articles 59(1) (y), 59(5) to, 59(8) shall not apply to Andorra for as long as derogations are granted in accordance with Article 66(6)."

(b) The following shall be added to Article 66:

"6. As countries that are small connected systems, Andorra may until 31 December 2030 derogate from Articles 4 to 7, 10(1), 10(12), 12 and 14, provided that:

- (a) national electricity undertakings are made to abide by measures ensuring their prudent and efficient operation, including measures to balance the accounts in a reasonable period;
- (b) national electricity undertakings provide their customers with prices, standards of service and choice similar to those available to consumers in well-functioning competitive markets, including at least three different tariffs;
- (c) national electricity undertakings acting as suppliers are bound to foster demand response through aggregation and to enable at least larger customers to participate in demand response through aggregation;
- (d) an independent regulatory authority sets the supply prices of the national electricity undertakings to its final customers. For the purpose of the full implementation of Articles 15 and 16, no derogation shall be granted from Article 6 insofar as access to the distribution system for active customers and citizen energy communities is concerned.

National authorities shall collect and report indicators relating to prices, standards of service and choice available to consumers in the electricity sector to the Commission on an annual basis.

Upon a reasoned request by Andorra, the joint committee may extend some or all of the derogations provided for in the first subparagraph of this paragraph. The decision of the joint committee shall determine the time period for which the extension is granted. The joint committee may attach conditions and obligations to its decision with a view to ensuring that the requirements set out in the first and second subparagraphs of this paragraph are met. Upon a reasoned request, the joint committee may grant further extensions after expiry of the time period set by its original decision, provided the requirements for granting such extension continue to be met."

(c) With regard to Chapters V and VI and Article 59(1) sub (h), (k), (w) and Article 62, Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

4. 32010 R 0838: Commission Regulation (EU) No 838/2010 of 23 September 2010 on laying down guidelines relating to the inter-transmission system operator compensation mechanism and a common regulatory approach to transmission charging (OJ L 250, 24.9.2010, p. 5).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

5. 32013 R 0543: Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013 of 14 June 2013 on submission and publication of data in electricity markets and amending Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 714/2009 (OJ L 163, 15.6.2013, p. 1), as amended by:

- 32019 R 943: Regulation (EU) 2019/943 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on the internal market for electricity). (OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 54).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

6. 32015 R 1222: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1222 of 24 July 2015 establishing a guideline on capacity allocation and congestion management (OJ L 197, 25.7.2015, p. 24), as amended by:

- 32021 R 0280: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/280 of 22 February 2021 (OJ L 62, 23.2.2021, p. 24).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

7. 32016 R 0631: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/631 of 14 April 2016 establishing a network code on requirements for grid connection of generators (OJ L 112, 27.4.2016, p. 1).
8. 32016 R 1388: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388 of 17 August 2016 establishing a network code on demand connection (OJ L 223, 18.8.2016, p. 10).
9. 32016 R 1447: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1447 of 26 August 2016 establishing a network code on requirements for grid connection of high-voltage direct current system and direct current-connected power park modules (OJ L 241, 8.9.2016, p. 1).
10. 32016 R 1719: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1719 of 26 September 2016 establishing a guideline on forward capacity allocation (OJ L 259, 27.9.2016), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0280: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/280 of 22 February 2021 (OJ L 62, 23.2.2021, p. 24).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

11. 32017 R 1485: Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1485 of 2 August 2017 establishing a guideline on electricity transmission system operation (OJ L 220, 25.8.2017, p. 1), as amended by:

- 32021 R 0280: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/280 of 22 February 2021 (OJ L 62, 23.2.2021, p. 24).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

12. 32017 R 2195: Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2195 of 23 November 2017 establishing a guideline on electricity balancing (OJ L 312, 28.11.2017, p. 6), as amended by:

- 32021 R 0280: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/280 of 22 February 2021 (OJ L 62, 23.2.2021, p. 24).

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

13. 32017 R 2196: Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/2196 of 24 November 2017 establishing a network code on electricity emergency and restoration (OJ L 312, 28.11.2017, p. 54)

The provisions of this Regulation shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 4 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. During the suspension referred to in Article 4(2) of Framework Protocol 1, Andorra shall not authorise the construction and entry into service of an electricity transmission network on its territory.

CHAPTER 5

RENEWABLE ENERGY

The provisions of the EU legal acts listed in this Chapter, shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 3 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. The period referred to in Article 3(2) of Framework Protocol 1 shall end on 31 December 2025.

1. 32018 L 2001: Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 on the promotion of the use of energy from renewable sources (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 82), as amended by:
 - 32022 R 0759: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/759 of 14 December 2021 (OJ L 139, 18.5.2022, p. 1).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

- (a) Article 3(1) shall not apply.

(b) Article 3(2) is replaced by the following:

"2. Andorra shall set an indicative national target on the share of energy from renewable sources in its gross final consumption of energy in 2030 by 31 December 2025 at the latest as part of its energy and climate change plan in accordance with Articles 3, 4 and 10 to 14 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

By way of exception from paragraph 4, from 1 January 2026, the share of energy from renewable sources in Andorra's gross final consumption of energy shall not be lower than that share in 2020. If Andorra does not maintain its baseline share as measured over any one-year period, it shall take, within one year, additional measures sufficient to cover the gap within one year."

(c) The text in Article 25 shall be replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall set an indicative national target on the share of energy from renewable sources in the final consumption of energy in the transport sector in 2030 by 31 December 2025 at the latest as part of its energy and climate change plan referred to in Article 3 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999".

(d) Article 28(3) is replaced by the following:

"3. Andorra shall take measures to progressively ensure the availability of fuels from renewable sources for transport including with regard to publicly accessible high-power recharging points and other refuelling infrastructure as provided for in its national policy framework in accordance with Directive 2014/94/EU,"

(e) Article 30(1) is replaced by the following:

"1. Where biofuels, bioliquids and biomass fuels, or other fuels that are eligible for counting towards the numerator referred to in point (b) of Article 27(1), are to be taken into account for the purposes referred to in Articles 23 and 25 and in points (a), (b) and (c) of the first subparagraph of Article 29(1), Andorra shall require fuel suppliers to obtain a certificate of compliance with the sustainability and greenhouse gas emissions saving criteria for these fuels, issued by a voluntary or national scheme, from their seller."

(f) Articles 30(2), (3), (6), (9) and (10) shall not apply.

2. 32019 R 0807: (EU) 2019/807: Commission Delegated Regulation of 13 March 2019 supplementing Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the determination of high indirect land-use change-risk feedstock for which a significant expansion of the production area into land with high carbon stock is observed and the certification of low indirect land-use change-risk biofuels, bioliquids and biomass fuels (OJ L 133, 21.5.2019, p. 1).
3. 32022 D 0599: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/599 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the Biomass Biofuels Sustainability voluntary scheme (2BSvs) for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 173).

4. 32022 D 0600: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/600 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Bonsucro EU' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 176).
5. 32022 D 0601: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/601 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Better Biomass' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 179).
6. 32022 D 0602: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/602 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'International Sustainability & Carbon Certification – ISCC EU' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 182).
7. 32022 D 0604: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/604 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Red Tractor Farm Assurance Crops and Sugar Beet Scheme' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 188).

8. 32022 D 0605: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/605 on the recognition of the 'REDCert-EU' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 191).
9. 32022 D 0606: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/606 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Round Table on Responsible Soy with EU RED Requirements' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 194).
10. 32022 D 0607: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/607 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Roundtable on Sustainable Biomaterials (RSB) EU RED' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 197).
11. 32022 D 0608: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/608 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Scottish Quality Crops Farm Assurance Scheme (SQC)' for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 200).

12. 32022 D 0609: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/609 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'SURE' voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 203).
13. 32022 D 0610: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/610 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Trade Assurance Scheme for Combinable Crops (TASCC)' for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 206).
14. 32022 D 0611: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/611 of 8 April 2022 on the recognition of the 'Universal Feed Assurance Scheme (UFAS)' for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 114, 12.4.2022, p. 209).
15. 32022 R 0996: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/996 of 14 June 2022 on rules to verify sustainability and greenhouse gas emissions saving criteria and low indirect land-use change-risk criteria (OJ L 168, 27.6.2022, p. 1).
16. 32022 D 1655: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1655 of 26 September 2022 recognising the report including information on the typical greenhouse gas emissions from the cultivation of soybean in Argentina under Article 31(3) and (4) of Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 249, 27.9.2022, p. 47).

17. 32022 D 1656: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1656 of 26 September 2022 on recognition of the Austrian agricultural certification scheme (AACCS) for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 249, 27.9.2022, p. 50).
18. 32022 D 1657: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1657 of 26 September 2022 on the recognition of the Sustainable Biomass Program voluntary scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements of Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council for biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels (OJ L 249, 27.9.2022, p. 53).
19. 32022 R 2448: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/2448 of 13 December 2022 on establishing operational guidance on the evidence for demonstrating compliance with the sustainability criteria for forest biomass laid down in Article 29 of Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 320, 14.12.2022, p. 4).
20. 32022 D 2461: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/2461 of 14 December 2022 recognising the 'KZR INiG' scheme for demonstrating compliance with the requirements set out in Directive (EU) 2018/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards biofuels, bioliquids, biomass fuels, renewable liquid and gaseous fuels of non-biological origin and recycled carbon fuels and repealing Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/603 (OJ L 321, 15.12.2022, p. 38).

CHAPTER 6

ENERGY EFFICIENCY – GENERAL

The provisions of the EU legal acts listed in this Chapter, shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 3 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. The period referred to in Article 3(2) of Framework Protocol 1 shall end on 31 December 2025.

1. 32012 L 0027: Directive 2012/27/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2012 on energy efficiency, amending Directives 2009/125/EC and 2010/30/EU and repealing Directives 2004/8/EC and 2006/32/EC (OJ L 315, 14.11.2012, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32013 L 0012: Directive 2013/12/EU of the Council of 13 May 2013 (OJ L 141, 28.5.2013, p. 28),
 - 32018 L 0844: Directive (EU) 2018/844 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2018 (OJ L 156, 19.6.2018, p. 75),
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1),
 - 32018 L 2002: Directive (EU) 2018/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 210),

- 32019 D 0504: Decision (EU) 2019/504 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 March 2019 (OJ L 85I, 27.3.2019, p. 66),
- 32019 R 0826: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/826 of 4 March 2019 (OJ L 137, 23.5.2019, p. 3),
- 32019 L 0944: Directive (EU) 2019/944 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 (OJ L 158, 14.6.2019, p. 125).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

- (a) Article 1(1) shall not apply.
- (b) The text in Article 3 shall be replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall set an indicative national energy efficiency target for 2030 by 31 December 2025 at the latest as part of its energy and climate change plans in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999."

- (c) The text in Article 5(1) shall be replaced by the following:

"Andorra shall set an indicative national target on the share of the total floor area of heated and/or cooled buildings owned and occupied by its central government is renovated each year and until 2030 by 31 December 2025 at the latest as part of its energy and climate change plan in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999. The indicative national target shall be as close as possible to the rate set in Article 5(1)."

(d) Article 5(3) shall not apply.

(e) Article 8(4) shall be replaced by the following:

"4. Andorra shall ensure that enterprises that are not SMEs are subject to an energy audit carried out in an independent and cost-effective manner by qualified and/or accredited experts or implemented and supervised by independent authorities under national legislation by [one year after the Directive becomes applicable] and at least every four years from the date of the previous energy audit."

(f) Annex III point (c) shall not apply.

2. 32008 D 0952: Commission Decision No 2008/952/EC of 19 November 2008 establishing detailed guidelines for the implementation and application of Annex II to Directive 2004/8/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 338, 17.12.2008, p. 55).
3. 32013 D 0242: 2013/242/EU: Commission Implementing Decision of 22 May 2013 establishing a template for National Energy Efficiency Action Plans under Directive 2012/27/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 141, 28.5.2013, p. 48).
4. 32015 R 2402: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/2402 of 12 October 2015 reviewing harmonised efficiency reference values for separate production of electricity and heat in application of Directive 2012/27/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Implementing Decision 2011/877/EU (OJ L 333, 19.12.2015, p. 54).

CHAPTER 7

ENERGY LABELLING

1. 32017 R 1369: Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2017 setting a framework for energy labelling and repealing Directive 2010/30/EU (OJ L 198, 28.7.2017, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32020 R 0740: Regulation (EU) 2020/740 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 May 2020 (OJ L 177, 5.6.2020, p. 1).

2. 32011 R 0626: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011 of 4 May 2011 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of air conditioners (OJ L 178, 6.7.2011, p.1), as amended by:
 - 32014 R 0518: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 518/2014 of 5 March 2014 (OJ L 147, 17.5.2014, p. 1),
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

3. 32012 R 0392: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 392/2012 of 1 March 2012 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household tumble driers (OJ L 123, 9.5.2012, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32014 R 0518: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 518/2014 of 5 March 2014 (OJ L 147, 17.5.2014, p. 1),

- 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).
4. 32013 R 0812: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 812/2013 of 18 February 2013 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of water heaters, hot water storage tanks and packages of water heater and solar device (OJ L 239, 6.9.2013, p. 83), as amended by:
- 32014 R 0518: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 518/2014 of 5 March 2014 (OJ L 147, 17.5.2014, p. 1),
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).
5. 32013 R 0811: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 811/2013 of 18 February 2013 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of space heaters, combination heaters, packages of space heater, temperature control and solar device and packages of combination heater, temperature control and solar device (OJ L 239, 6.9.2013, p. 1), as amended by:
- 32014 R 0518: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 518/2014 of 5 March 2014 (OJ L 147, 17.5.2014, p. 1),
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

6. 32014 R 0065: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 65/2014 of 1 October 2013 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of domestic ovens and range hoods (OJ L 29, 31.1.2014, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).
7. 32014 R 0518: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 518/2014 of 5 March 2014 amending Commission Delegated Regulations (EU) No 1059/2010, (EU) No 1060/2010, (EU) No 1061/2010, (EU) No 1062/2010, (EU) No 626/2011, (EU) No 392/2012, (EU) No 874/2012, (EU) No 665/2013, (EU) No 811/2013 and (EU) No 812/2013 with regard to labelling of energy-related products on the internet.
8. 32014 R 1254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1254/2014 of 11 July 2014 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of residential ventilation units (OJ L 337, 25.11.2014, p. 27), as corrected by OJ L 221, 10.7.2020, p. 1, as amended by:
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).
9. 32015 R 1186: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1186 of 24 April 2015 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of local space heaters (OJ L 193, 21.7.2015, p. 20), as amended by:
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

10. 32015 R 1187: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1187 of 27 April 2015 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of solid fuel boilers and packages of a solid fuel boiler, supplementary heaters, temperature controls and solar devices (OJ L 193, 21.7.2015, p. 43), as amended by:
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

11. 32015 R 1094: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1094 of 5 May 2015 supplementing Directive 2010/30/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the energy labelling of professional refrigerated storage cabinets (OJ L 177, 8.7.2015, p. 2), as amended by:
 - 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

12. 32017 R 0254: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/254 of 30 November 2016 amending Delegated Regulations (EU) No 1059/2010, (EU) No 1060/2010, (EU) No 1061/2010, (EU) No 1062/2010, (EU) No 626/2011, (EU) No 392/2012, (EU) No 874/2012, (EU) No 665/2013, (EU) No 811/2013, (EU) No 812/2013, (EU) No 65/2014, (EU) No 1254/2014, (EU) 2015/1094, (EU) 2015/1186 and (EU) 2015/1187 with regard to the use of tolerances in verification procedures (OJ L 38, 15.2.2017, p. 1).

13. 32019 R 2013: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2013 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of electronic displays and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2010 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62).

14. 32019 R 2014: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2014 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household washing machines and household washer-dryers and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1061/2010 and Commission Directive 96/60/EC (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 29), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62).

15. 32019 R 2015: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2015 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of light sources and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 874/2012 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 68), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62).

16. 32019 R 2016: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2016 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1060/2010 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 102), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62).

17. 32019 R 2017: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2017 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of household dishwashers and repealing Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1059/2010 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 134), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62)

18. 32019 R 2018: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2018 of 11 March 2019 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 155), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0340: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2021/340 of 17 December 2020 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 62).

CHAPTER 8

ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN BUILDINGS

The provisions of the EU legal acts listed in this Chapter, shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptation:

Article 3 of Framework Protocol 1 to this Agreement shall apply. The period referred to in Article 3(2) of Framework Protocol 1 shall end on 31 December 2025.

1. 32010 L 0031: Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 May 2010 on the energy performance of buildings (OJ L 153, 18.6.2010, p.13), as amended by:
 - 32018 L 0844: Directive (EU) 2018/844 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2018 (OJ L 156, 19.6.2018, p. 75),
 - 32018 R 1999: Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 (OJ L 328, 21.12.2018, p. 1).

The provisions of this Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following adaptations:

(a) Article 2a(2) shall be replaced by the following:

"2. Andorra shall set an indicative national target in order to ensure a highly energy efficient and decarbonised national building stock and in order to facilitate the cost-effective transformation of existing buildings into nearly zero-energy buildings by 2050 by 31 December 2025 at the latest as part of its energy and climate change plans in accordance with Article 3 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999. Andorra shall also set indicative milestones for 2030, 2040 and 2050 with a view of achieving the indicative national target."

(b) Article 2a(8) shall be replaced by the following:

"8. Andorra shall submit to the Commission a long-term renovation strategy by 31 December 2025 at the latest."

(c) The last sentence of Article 5(2), second subparagraph shall be replaced by the following:

"The first report shall be submitted by 30 June 2027."

2. 32020 R 2155: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/2155 of 14 October 2020 supplementing Directive (EU) 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council by establishing an optional common European Union scheme for rating the smart readiness of buildings (OJ L 431, 21.12.2020, p. 9).

3. 32020 R 2156: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/2156 of 14 October 2020 detailing the technical modalities for the effective implementation of an optional common Union scheme for rating the smart readiness of buildings (OJ L 431, 21.12.2020, p. 25).
4. 32012 R 0244: Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 244/2012 of 16 January 2012 supplementing Directive 2010/31/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council on the energy performance of buildings by establishing a comparative methodology framework for calculating cost-optimal levels of minimum energy performance requirements for buildings and building elements (OJ L 81, 21.3.2012, p. 18).

CHAPTER 9

TYRES

1. 32020 R 0740: Regulation (EU) 2020/740 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 May 2020 on the labelling of tyres with respect to fuel efficiency and other parameters, amending Regulation (EU) 2017/1369 and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1222/2009 (OJ L 177, 5.6.2020, p. 1).

CHAPTER 10

ECO-DESIGN OF ENERGY-USING PRODUCTS

1. 31992 L 0042: Directive 92/42/EEC of 21 May 1992 on efficiency requirements for new hot-water boilers fired with liquid or gaseous fuels (OJ L 167, 22.6.1992, p. 17), as amended by:
 - 31993 L 0068: Council Directive 93/68/EEC of 22 July 1993 (OJ L 220, 30.8.1993, p. 1),
 - 32008 L 0028: Directive 2008/28/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2008 (OJ L 81, 20.3.2008, p. 48),
 - 32013 R 0813: Commission Regulation (EU) No 813/2013 of 2 August 2013 (OJ L 239, 6.9.2013, p. 136).

2. 32009 L 0125: Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 establishing a framework for the setting of ecodesign requirements for energy-related products (recast of Directive 2005/32/EC) (OJ L 285, 31.10.2009, p. 10), as amended by:
 - 32012 L 0027: Directive 2012/27/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 315, 14.11.2012, p. 1).

3. 32008 R 1275: Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 of 17 December 2008 implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for standby and off mode electric power consumption of electrical and electronic household and office equipment (OJ L 339, 18.12.2008, p. 45), as amended by:
- 32009 R 0278: Commission Regulation (EC) No 278/2009 of 6 April 2009 (OJ L 93, 7.4.2009, p. 3),
 - 32009 R 0642: Commission Regulation (EC) No 642/2009 of 22 July 2009 (OJ L 191, 23.7.2009, p. 42),
 - 32013 R 0617: Commission Regulation (EU) No 617/2013 of 26 June 2013 (OJ L 175, 27.6.2013, p. 13),
 - 32013 R 0801: Commission Regulation (EU) No 801/2013 of 22 August 2013 (EC) No 642/2009 with regard to ecodesign requirements for televisions (OJ L 225, 23.8.2013, p. 1),
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) No 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51),
 - 32019 R 2021: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2021 of 1 October 2019 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 241),

- 32019 R 2022: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2022 of 1 October 2019 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 267),
 - 32019 R 2023: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2023 of 1 October 2019 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 285).
4. 32009 R 0107: Commission Regulation (EC) No 107/2009 of 4 February 2009 implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for simple set-top boxes (OJ L 36, 5.2.2009, p. 8), as amended by:
- 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).
5. 32009 R 0641: Commission Regulation (EC) No 641/2009 of 22 July 2009 implementing Directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for glandless standalone circulators and glandless circulators integrated in products (OJ L 191, 23.7.2009, p. 35), as amended by:
- 32012 R 0622: Commission Regulation (EU) No 622/2012 of 11 July 2012 (OJ L 180, 12.7.2012, p. 4),
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

6. 32011 R 0327: Commission Regulation (EU) No 327/2011 of 30 March 2011 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for fans driven by motors with an electric input power between 125 W and 500 kW (OJ L 90, 6.4.2011, p. 8), as amended by:
 - 32013 R 0666: Commission Regulation (EU) No 666/2013 of 8 July 2013 (OJ L 192, 13.7.2013, p. 24),
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

7. 32012 R 0206: Commission Regulation (EU) No 206/2012 of 6 March 2012 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for air conditioners and comfort fans (OJ L 72, 10.3.2012, p. 7), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

8. 32012 R 0547: Commission Regulation (EU) No 547/2012 of 25 June 2012 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for water pumps (OJ L 165, 26.6.2012, p. 28), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

9. 32012 R 0932: Commission Regulation (EU) No 932/2012 of 3 October 2012 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for household tumble driers (OJ L 278, 12.10.2012, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

10. 32013 R 0617: Commission Regulation (EU) No 617/2013 of 26 June 2013 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for computers and computer servers (OJ L 175, 27.6.2013, p. 13), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51),
 - 32019 R 0424: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/424 of 15 March 2019.

11. 32013 R 0666: Commission Regulation (EU) No 666/2013 of 8 July 2013 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for vacuum cleaners (OJ L 192, 13.7.2013, p. 24), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

12. 32013 R 0813: Commission Regulation (EU) No 813/2013 of 2 August 2013 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for space heaters and combination heaters (OJ L 239, 6.9.2013, p. 136), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

13. 32013 R 0814: Commission Regulation (EU) No 814/2013 of 2 August 2013 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for water heaters and hot water storage tanks (OJ L 239, 6.9.2013, p. 162), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

14. 32014 R 0066: Commission Regulation (EU) No 66/2014 of 14 January 2014 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for domestic ovens, hobs and range hoods (OJ L 29, 31.1.2014, p. 33), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

15. 32014 R 0548: Commission Regulation (EU) No 548/2014 of 21 May 2014 on implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to small, medium and large power transformers (OJ L 152, 22.5.2014, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51),
 - 32019 R 1783: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1783 of 1 October 2019 (OJ L 272, 25.10.2019, p. 107).

16. 32014 R 1253: Commission Regulation (EU) No 1253/2014 of 7 July 2014 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for ventilation units (OJ L 337, 25.11.2014, p. 8), as corrected by OJ L 221, 10.7.2020, p. 105, as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

17. 32015 R 1185: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1185 of 24 April 2015 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for solid fuel local space heaters (OJ L 193, 21.7.2015, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

18. 32015 R 1188: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1188 of 28 April 2015 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for local space heaters (OJ L 193, 21.7.2015, p. 76), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

19. 32015 R 1189: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1189 of 28 April 2015 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for solid fuel boilers (OJ L 193, 21.7.2015, p. 100), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

20. 32015 R 1095: Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095 of 5 May 2015 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for professional refrigerated storage cabinets, blast cabinets, condensing units and process chillers (OJ L 177, 8.7.2015, p. 19), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

21. 32016 R 2281: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2281 of 30 November 2016 implementing Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a framework for the setting of ecodesign requirements for energy-related products, with regard to ecodesign requirements for air heating products, cooling products, high temperature process chillers and fan coil units (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 1), as amended by:
 - 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 (OJ L 346, 20.12.2016, p. 51).

22. 32016 R 2282: Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2282 of 30 November 2016 amending Regulations (EC) No 1275/2008, (EC) No 107/2009, (EC) No 278/2009, (EC) No 640/2009, (EC) No 641/2009, (EC) No 642/2009, (EC) No 643/2009, (EU) No 1015/2010, (EU) No 1016/2010, (EU) No 327/2011, (EU) No 206/2012, (EU) No 547/2012, (EU) No 932/2012, (EU) No 617/2013, (EU) No 666/2013, (EU) No 813/2013, (EU) No 814/2013, (EU) No 66/2014, (EU) No 548/2014, (EU) No 1253/2014, (EU) 2015/1095, (EU) 2015/1185, (EU) 2015/1188, (EU) 2015/1189 and (EU) 2016/2281 with regard to the use of tolerances in verification procedures.

23. 32019 R 0424: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/424 of 15 March 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for servers and data storage products pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and amending Commission Regulation (EU) No 617/2013 (OJ L 74, 18.3.2019, p. 46), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).

24. 32019 R 1781: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1781 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for electric motors and variable speed drives pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, amending Regulation (EC) No 641/2009 with regard to ecodesign requirements for glandless standalone circulators and glandless circulators integrated in products and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 640/2009 (OJ L 272, 25.10.2019, p. 74), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).
25. 32019 R 1782: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1782 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for external power supplies pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 278/2009 (OJ L 272, 25.10.2019, p. 95)
26. 32019 R 1784: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/1784 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for welding equipment pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 272, 25.10.2019, p. 121)
27. 32019 R 2019: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2019 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for refrigerating appliances pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 643/2009 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 187), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).

28. 32019 R 2020: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2020 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for light sources and separate control gears pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and repealing Commission Regulations (EC) No 244/2009, (EC) No 245/2009 and (EU) No 1194/2012 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 209), as amended by:
- 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).
29. 32019 R 2021: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2021 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for electronic displays pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 642/2009 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 241), as amended by:
- 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).
30. 32019 R 2022: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2022 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for household dishwashers pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 and repealing Commission Regulation (EU) No 1016/2010 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 267), as amended by:
- 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).

31. 32019 R 2023: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2023 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for household washing machines and household washer-dryers pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 1275/2008 and repealing Commission Regulation (EU) No 1015/2010 (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 285), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).

32. 32019 R 2024: Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/2024 of 1 October 2019 laying down ecodesign requirements for refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 315, 5.12.2019, p. 313), as amended by:
 - 32021 R 0341: Commission Regulation (EU) 2021/341 of 23 February 2021 (OJ L 68, 26.2.2021, p. 108).